

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
No. 12-0913

Linda Pippen, *et. al.*,
on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated
Plaintiffs-Appellant

v.

State of Iowa, et al.
Defendants-Appellee

On Appeal from the Iowa District Court for Polk County
Judge Robert Blink
Case No. LACL1073

BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* ON BEHALF OF THE NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION FOR THE ADVANCEMENT OF COLORED PEOPLE
AND THE IOWA/NEBRASKA NAACP STATE CONFERENCE,
in support of Plaintiffs-Appellant

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

Kim M. Keenan, Esq.
General Counsel, NAACP
4805 Mount Hope Dr. Baltimore,
MD 21215
Phone: (410) 580-5791
Fax: (410)358-9350

Russell E. Lovell, II
AT0004851
Counsel, Iowa/Nebraska State
Conference NAACP
4055 42nd Street
Des Moines, IA 40310
Phone: (515) 271-1806
Fax: (515) 271-4100

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF AMICI 1

INTRODUCTION & SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT

ARGUMENT

I. PLAINTIFFS' PRIMA FACIE BURDEN IN A DISPARATE IMPACT CASE REQUIRES ONLY PROOF OF ADVERSE IMPACT; PLAINTIFFS NEED NOT PROVE PURPOSEFUL DISCRIMINATION OR IMPLICIT BIAS

II. THE COURT ERRED IN CONCLUDING PLAINTIFFS FAILED TO SATISFY THEIR PRIMA FACE CASE

A. The Court Misunderstood Miller's Testimony, Which Proved Adverse Impact Against Certain Agencies.

B. CPS Demonstrated State-Wide Adverse Impact In The Selection To Interview Stage of the State's Hiring Process

C. The Court Mischaracterized Plaintiffs' Evidence As "Bottom Line" Statistics Like The Statistical Evidence Rejected In Wards Cove.

III. THE STATE'S FAILURE TO MAINTAIN RECORDS PERMITS PLAINTIFFS TO RELY ON STATISTICAL ANALYSES SHOWING ADVERSE IMPACT IN THE DECISIONMAKING PROCESS AS A WHOLE. ERROR! BOOKMARK NOT DEFINED.

IV. THE IOWA SUPREME COURT SHOULD LEAD ONCE AGAIN.

V. BECAUSE THE STATE FAILED TO OFFER EVIDENCE OF
AVAILABLE AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES, PLAINTIFFS PREVAIL

CONCLUSION

CERTIFICATE OF FILING 34

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bennett v. Nucor Corp.</i> , 656 F.3d 802 (8th Cir. 201)	15
<i>Clark v. Bd. Of School Directors</i> , 24 Iowa 266 (1868)	28
<i>Coger v. North West Union Packet Co.</i> , 679 N.W.2d 659 (1873)	28
<i>Connecticut v. Teal</i> , 457 U.S. 440 (1982)	11
<i>Furnco Construction Corp. v. Waters</i> , 438 U.S. 567 (1978)	11
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971)	4
<i>Hy-Vee Food Stores, Inc. v. Iowa Civil Rights Comm'n</i> , 453 N.W.2d 512, 518-19 (Iowa 1990)	16
<i>In re Ralph, Morris 1</i> (Iowa 1839)	28
<i>Kolstad v. American Dental Association</i> , 527 U.S. 526 (1999)	27
<i>New York City Transit Authority v. Beazer</i> , 440 U.S. 568 (1979)	15
<i>Racing Association of Central Iowa v. Fitzgerald</i> , 675 N.W.2d 1 (2004)	29
<i>State v. Cline</i> , 617 N.W. 277 (2000)	29
<i>State v. Fleming</i> , 790 N.W.2d 560 (2010)	29
<i>State v. Ochoa</i> , 792 N.W. 260 (2010)	29
<i>State v. Pals</i> , 805 N.W.2d 767 (2011)	29
<i>Varnum v. Brien</i> , 763 N.W.2d 862 (2009)	29
<i>Watson v. Fort Worth Bank & Trust</i> , 487 U.S. 977 (1988)	5

Wards Packing Co. v. Atonio, 490 U.S. 642 (1989).....2

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(k)(1)(B)(i) 19

42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(k)(1)(A)(i), (B)(i)..... 8

Chapter 216, Code of Iowa (2009) 3

Iowa Code § 19B.3(1)(c) 25

Iowa Code § 19B.3(1)(d) 25

Other Authorities

Bennett, *Unraveling the Gordian Knot of Implicit Bias in Jury Selection:*

The Problems of Judge-Dominated Voir Dire, the Failed Promise of

Batson, and Proposed Solutions, 4 HARV. L.& POLICY REV. 149 (2010) .. 7

Kang, Bennett et al, *Implicit Bias in the Courtroom*, 59 UCLA L. REV. 1124,

1181-82 (2012) 7

Treatises

Zimmer, Sullivan, and White, CASES & MATERIALS ON EMPLOYMENT

DISCRIMINATION 244 (7th Ed. 2008)..... 21

Regulations

Iowa Admin. Code § 11—68.2(3) 25
